analysis, due diligence information, information presented in TCF’s SEC filings and other publicly available information. Until the merger is completed,
both companies are limited in their ability to share certain information.

Upon completion of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of TCF’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be performed. Any
changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may
impact the combined company’s statement of income. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than the preliminary
purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2020

(dollars in millions,
except per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclassifications
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 1,029  $ 538  $ —   $ —   $ 1,567
Interest-bearing deposits in the Federal Reserve Bank   5,246   1,233   6,479
Interest-bearing deposits in banks   109   —   109
Trading account securities   54   —   54
Available-for-sale securities   14,807   7,446   22,253
Held-to-maturity securities   8,557   170   10   A   8,737
Other securities   421   301   722
Loans held for sale   1,303   460   1,763
Loans and Leases   81,156   34,344   146   B   115,646
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (1,796)   (515)   (333)   C   (2,644)

Net loans and leases   79,360   33,829   —   (187)   113,002
Bank owned life insurance   2,567   —   156   2,723
Premises and equipment   752   470   (89)   D   1,133
Goodwill   1,990   1,313   893   E   4,196
Servicing rights and other intangible assets   419   190   24   F   633
Other assets   3,502   1,616   (156)   (3)   G   4,959

Total Assets   $   120,116  $  47,566  $ —   $ 648   $   168,330

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Deposits   $ 95,154  $ 39,172  $ —   $ 20   H   $ 134,346
Short-term borrowings   222   655   877
Long-term debt   9,174   872   29   I   10,075
Other liabilities   2,649   1,208   9   J   3,866

Total Liabilities   107,199   41,907   —   58   149,164
Shareholder’s Equity:

Preferred stock   2,191   169   15   K   2,375
Common stock   10   152   (147)   L   15
Capital surplus   8,766   3,451   2,949   M   15,166
Less treasury shares, at cost, and other   (59)   (27)   27   (59)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss)   257   192   (192)   N   257
Retained earnings   1,752   1,700   (2,062)   O   1,390

Total shareholders’ equity   12,917   5,637   —   590   19,144

Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries   —   22   —   22

Total Equity Capital   12,917   5,659   —   590   19,166

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 120,116  $ 47,566  $ —   $ 648   $ 168,330

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(dollars in millions,
except per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclassifications
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Interest and fee income:
Loans and leases   $ 2,327  $ 1,209   $ —   $ (50)   A   $ 3,486
Investment securities   407   121   —   (2)   B   526
Other   35   24   —   —   59

Total interest income   2,769   1,354   —   (52)   4,071

Interest expense:
Deposits   182   146   —   (1)   C   327
Borrowings   188   51   —   11   D   250

Total interest expense   370   197   —   10   577

Net interest income   2,399   1,157   —   (62)   3,494
Provision for credit losses   945   245   —   —   1,190

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   1,454   912   —   (62)   2,304

Service charges on deposit accounts   223   83   —   —   306
Cards and payment processing income   183   66   —   —   249
Trust and investment management services   140   19   —   —   159
Mortgage banking income   277   10   —   —   287
Leasing income   —   103   —   —   103
Capital markets fees   91   —   15   —   106
Insurance income   72   —   —   —   72
Bank owned life insurance income   49   —   4   —   53
Gain on sale of loans and leases   30   73   —   —   103
Net (losses) gains on sales of securities   (1)   2   —   —   1
Other income   118   33   (19)   —   132

Total noninterest income   1,182   389   —   —   1,571

Personnel costs   1,267   512   —   —   1,779
Outside data processing and other services   273   —   63   —   336
Equipment   132   160   (70)   —   222
Net occupancy   119   —   70   (2)   F   187
Lease financing equipment depreciation   —   55   —   —   55
Professional services   34   —   18   —   52
Amortization of intangibles   31   —   16   5   G   52
Marketing   23   —   21   —   44
Deposit and other insurance expense   24   —   18   —   42
Merger-related expenses   —   172   —   —   172
Other expense   136   249   (136)   —   249

Total noninterest expense   2,039   1,148   —   3   3,190

Income before income taxes   597   153   —   (65)   685
Provision for income taxes   96   15   —   (15)   J   96

Income before minority interest   501   138   —   (50)   589
Income attributable to minority interest   —   6   —   —   6

Net income   501   132   —   (50)   583
Dividends on preferred shares   65   7   —   —   72

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 436  $ 125   $ —   $ (50)   $ 511

Earnings per common share   $ 0.43   0.82   $ 0.35
Diluted earnings per common share   0.42   0.82   $ 0.34
Weighted average common shares   1,017,052   151,761   K   1,472,761
Diluted average common shares   1,031,573   151,827   K   1,487,479

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(dollars in millions,
except per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Historical
Huntington

Historical
TCF

Reclassifications
Note 2

Pro forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Interest and fee income:
Loans and leases   $ 3,541  $ 1,431   $ —   19   A   $ 4,991
Investment securities   596   118   —   (4)   B   710
Other   64   38   —   —   102

Total interest income   4,201   1,587   —   15   5,803

Interest expense:
Deposits   585   226   —   18   C   829
Borrowings   403   72   —   10   D   485

Total interest expense   988   298   —   28   1,314

Net interest income   3,213   1,289   —   (13)   4,489
Provision for credit losses   287   65   —   330   E   682

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   2,926   1,224   —   (343)   3,807

Service charges on deposit accounts   372   128   —   —   500
Cards and payment processing income   246   87   —   —   333
Trust and investment management services   178   10   —   —   188
Mortgage banking income   167   21   —   —   188
Leasing income   —   164   —   —   164
Capital markets fees   123   —   (7)   —   116
Insurance income   88   —   —   —   88
Bank owned life insurance income   66   —   2   —   68
Gain on sale of loans and leases   55   26   —   —   81
Net (losses) gains on sales of securities   (24)   7   —   —   (17)
Other income   183   22   5   —   210

Total noninterest income   1,454   465   —   —   1,919

Personnel costs   1,654   577   —   —   2,231
Outside data processing and other services   346   —   59   —   405
Equipment   163   190   (76)   —   277
Net occupancy   159   —   75   (3)   F   231
Lease financing equipment depreciation   —   76   —   —   76
Professional services   54   —   26   —   80
Amortization of intangibles   49   —   12   20   81
Marketing   37   —   28   —   65
Deposit and other insurance expense   34   —   18   —   52
Merger-related expenses   —   172   —   87   259
Other expense   225   317   (142)   50   450

Total noninterest expense   2,721   1,332   —   154   4,207

Income before income taxes   1,659   357   —   (497)   1,519
Provision for income taxes   248   50   —   (111)   187

Income before minority interest   1,411   307   —   (386)   1,332
Income attributable to minority interest   —   12   —   —   12

Net income   1,411   295   —   (386)   1,320
Dividends on preferred shares   74   10   —   —   84

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 1,337  $ 285   $ —   $ (386)   $ 1,236

Earnings per common share   $ 1.29  $ 2.56   $ 0.90
Diluted earnings per common share   1.27   2.55   $ 0.89
Weighted average common shares   1,038,840   111,604   K   1,373,965
Diluted average common shares   1,056,079   111,818   K   1,391,847

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of